

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).26214-26215/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 25/08/2010 in WP No. 16241/2010 & WPMP No. 20465/2010 & WPMP No. 22100/2010 & WP No. 117516/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

GOVT. OF A.P. REP. BY PS, HIGH. EDU.ETC

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CONSORTIUM OF ENGINEERING COLLEGES MGM.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 29/11/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gopal Subramaniam,SG
 Mr. R. Venkataramani, Sr.Adv.
 Mr. G.N.Reddy, Adv.
 Mr. Pattabhiram, Adv.
 Mr. Aljo K. Joseph, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
 Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
 Mr. Tarun Satija, Adv.
 M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

By order dated 10.9.2010, this Court had granted interim stay of the impugned order of the High Court subject to certain conditions.

2

In regard to conditions (a) to (c) that

is, fees payable for for students admitted during the current year (2010-11), the petitioners seek some more time as the process of verification is in progress as the admissions are not yet completed. Having

perused the reasons given by the petitioners in the additional affidavit filed on 25.11.2010, the petitioners are granted a further extension of eight weeks subject to the condition that petitioner shall complete the process and will not seek further extension of time.

In regard to condition (d), it is submitted that as against the arrears of Rs.2093.81 crores for 2009-10, Rs.1787.65 crores have been disbursed leaving only a balance of 306.16 crores and disbursement of the said amount is also in process and will be completed within a period of four weeks. The said submission is recorded.

However, nothing has been stated in regard to the liability in regard to the fees payable for 2010-11 with respect to students who are in 2nd/3rd/4th/5th years. This amount does not require any verification. In fact, that

was not referred to specifically referring to order dated 10.9.2010, as that was a liability

3

which did require verification and which had to be paid without any direction. Learned Solicitor General submits that the petitioners will verify the status in regard to them and endeavour to clear the said payment also within eight weeks. The said statement is also recorded.

List the matter immediately after eight weeks. It is needless to say that if the conditions are not complied with, the interim order granted shall stand vacated.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(Mithlesh Gupta)
Court Master