

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).26214-26215/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 25/08/2010 in WP No. 16241/2010 & WPMP No. 20465/2010 & WPMP No. 22100/2010 & WP No. 117516/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

GOVT. OF A.P. REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY,
HIGHER EDU. DEPARTMENT & ORS.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CONSORTIUM OF ENGINEERING COLLEGES MGM.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 07/03/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Venkataramani, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. G.N.Reddy, Adv.
 Mr. V. Pattabhiram, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
 Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
 Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, Adv.
 M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On 21.2.2011, we had directed the matter
to be listed in the second week of March, 2011
to report about the actual disbursement of the

2

sum of Rupees one thousand crores said to have
to have been released by the State Government.

When the matter came up today, learned
counsel for the first respondent (Consortium of
Engineering Colleges Management Association)
submitted that until 4th evening (4.3.2011) not
even a single rupee has reached the College

Accounts in any area and thus there is a violation. It was also submitted that in Andhra and Rayalseema area, there is no difficulties or obstacles for disbursement and the non-co-operation movement of Telangana employees will affect the disbursement only in the Telangana area.

Mr. R. Venkataramani, learned senior counsel appearing for the State of Andhra Pradesh submitted that the process of disbursement has started and around Six Hundred and Fifty Crores is being disbursed to the Colleges and about Three Hundred Fifty Crores is being disbursed to students. In view of the

submission of the respondent that no amount has been disbursed so far, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks some more time to give the correct particulars.

List the matter on 14.3.2011.

In the

3

meanwhile, the petitioner to complete the service on unserved respondents.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master